
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE 
NW side of Gun Road; 3,500 feet SW 
of Rolling Road 
1st Election District 
1st Council District 
(518 Gun Road) 

Norman D. and Linda J. Dixon 
Petitioners 

* * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2012-0252-A 

* * * * * 

ORDER AND OPINION 

This matter comes before the Administrative Law Judge as a Petition for Administrative 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Norman D. and Linda J. Dixon. The 

Petitioner's daughter, Jackie C. Kelly, purchased the dwelling from them in May, 2012. Mrs. 

Kelly will reside at the residence and be caretaker for her parents. The Petitioners are requesting 

Variance relief as follows: 

• From Section 1A04.3 .2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

permit a side setback of 38 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for an in-law addition; and 

• From Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an existing garage (built in 1967) to be 

located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date 5-if~-lo-

By ~ 



The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 22, 2012, and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307 .1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

· Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this day of May, 2012 by the 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance as follows: 

• From Section 1A04.3.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

permit a side setback of 38 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for an in-law addition; and 

• From Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an existing garage (built in 1967) to be 

located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date 5' <1' '1--- \er 
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1. Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The in-law apartment use is subject to Baltimore County Council Bill 49-11 and all of the 
restrictions and conditions therein. 

3. Petitioner must record among the Land Records of Baltimore County - and provide to 
Baltimore County evidence of such filing - the affidavit attached hereto, known as the 
Declaration of Understanding. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

LMS:pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date 5 · ;}'l, I a: 
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BY----rn~~.-..._i ----

Managing Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 



DECLARATION OF UN RSTANDING FORAN A 
APARTMENT USE PERMIT 

DECLARATION 
Made as of this _ ___ day of _____ in the year of2012 between 

The Owners: 

And 

Norman D Dixon and Linda J. Dixon 
518 Gun Road, 
Relay, Maryland 21227 

The PAI: 
Zoning Review 
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 1111 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410 887 3391 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ___ ~S~-..::::.d-_°1.:..--~\ ~~- · - ---

BY-----F-~"72T-'-------

Whereas, The Owner has filed an application for a use permit for a 14 ft x 42 ft one-story high accessory apartment 
addition attached to their existing single family, one-story residence at 518 Gun Road, Relay, Maryland 21227. 

Whereas, the property and the addition thereto, are described in EXHIBIT A, (the Use Permit or Hearing Plans) 
attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the property is currently located in zone RC-5. 

Whereas, PAI ( or) The Administrative Law Judge has approved the Declaration request to create the Accessory 
Apartment complete with dedicated bathing and cooking facilities, attached to the owner-occupied family home; 
and, the accessory apartment will be housing for the parents, Norman D. Dixon and Linda J. Dixon; and the 
existing family home will be housing Jackie Christine Kelly, the daughter of Norman D. Dixon and Linda J. 
Dixon. 

Whereas, as a condition of approval of the Owner 's request, Bill No. 49-11 requires the filing ofthis Declaration 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, to provide notice to any future owners, subsequent purchasers, or 
users of the property or the house, that all such improvements shall only be used as a single-family residence, 
unless otherwise approved by PIA, in writing. 

Therefore, the Owner and PIA, hereby declare as follows : 
1. Any and all improvements existing or to be constructed on the Property shall be used only as a single­

family residence. No such improvements shall be used as a separate residential unit, as defined under 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

2. The kitchen for the Accessory Apartment shall be accessory to the principal use of the Property as a single 
family dwelling unit. 

3. The accessory apartment shall house only the immediate family members listed in this Declaration. It 
cannot be used as an independent residential dwelling unit, nor can it be used for compensation. It cannot 
be used by any other person for any other reason. 

4. The use permit and this Declaration are subject to the order, conditions or restrictions of any required 
zoning hearing up to and including the date of this Declaration. 

5. The hearing order is to be made part of this Declaration when it is recorded in Land Records. 



. 
6. If the accessory apartment is ccupied by the occupants named her or if the property is sold, or the 

use permit has not been renewed within the two year permit time limit, the use permit shall terminate and 
any proposed changes to the occupancy of the accessory apartment shall require a new request for a use 
permit. 
Upon termination of the use permit: 

A. The stove and cook-top must be removed completely. The space that was formerly the accessory apartment 
shall be converted to other uses that are integrated with single-family dwelling functions of the main house. 
The former kitchen in the accessory apartment may be converted to use as a wet bar, with a bar sink, an 
under-counter refrigerator, and single microwave. The space that was formerly the living room of the 
accessory apartment may be converted to another use, such as a family room, den, entertainment room, or 
3rd first-floor bedroom. The accessory apartment bedroom, small bathroom, and related storage areas may 
remain if their new use is consistent with reasonable planning for a single family dwelling as determined 
and allowed by PIA. Such allowance shall not be arbitrarily withheld. 

B. The Owner shall provide written notification to PAI for closing of the Department File. 
8. The covenants, conditions, and restrictions stated above shall run with and bind the Property and shall be 

enforceable by Baltimore County, MD and by the owners of all or any portion of the Property. 
9. Enforcement of the Covenants shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons 

violating or attempting to violate any of the covenants. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaration under seal on the date first 
above written. 

µ,,t, w Cl..-:7\ cl 
State of Maryland, County of BaJtimwe: . 

t>-r,--n· \ 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2 o d 
Maryland, personally appeared 

day of,....2012, before the Subscriber, a Notcµ-y Public of the State of 

1~1:xsw~ rn:AA./La ~ A -t ~ 
~daJDixr4 

The Owners, herein, of this property, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are 
subscribed to the instrument above, and so acknowledged that they executed for the forgoing instrument for the 
purposes therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal. 

My commission Expires: 

s ~ I")\ 3-9 l '2-0 \ s 
Notary Public == 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date _ _ __,2~"_;d;:_°J-=-"-...:.\.::...cr ____ _ 

BY-----lf?J~--- ---



KEV! N KAME NETZ 
County Executive 

NORMAND. AND LINDA J. DIXON 
518 GUN ROAD 
RELAY, MD 21227 

May 29, 2010 

RE: Petition For Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0252-A 
Property: 518 Gun Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Dixon: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

LMS:pz 

Enclosure 

anaging Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Thomas Clark, 5820 York Road, Suite T-102, Baltimore MD 21212 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Che,sapeakeAvenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltunorecountymd.gov 



ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE- OR-ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and li1spections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address SIS 6UN Rt>M?... 1 which is presently zoned ~C.-5 
Deect'Referencej,JjJj2.__ / (XJ ,?-q(t · 10 Digit Tax Account# -l..~-d~...fl"--O=--~-o-_!--8.Ji._ 

Property Owner( s) Printed Name( s) ..,N .... f,..IN\a.:.o,,
1 

AN-=-..__.P..___.AH..,..Q.__.t ... ,~d-M~-J'.._.P~•-)(-o~"'~----------------

(SELECT THE HEARING{S) BY MARKING f AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION{S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 
Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

. . 
The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 

plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a · 

1. _J{__AOMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from section(s) 

§ JA04.~. 2r .. b;.ec.:c.ri. '> ro pERMi·, fi SiD£ se, or 3g"f,/- ,;..; f.,e"t 0 .f 77i£. /<£<Slvt1?~/J 
soPf .PoR RN rJV -1...IJw FJ-li)01_r'ioP 19No g4-o<:., 1 Yb f>G/u1,u· r AAJ £.KtsniJr:;,.. G-r>l€llGJ!°(!<U:,7) 

4!1. -,0 8£L.-oc~,eL> tAJ . T}-/€4tJ>L!'" '-JA~o i.AJ ~ltEtA.. · o ff: '1'Ht£ R e;Q.vi l?.€ t> QcEIJi!.. L(.Af2.D , ,, 

of the wnin re ulations of Baltimore Count tot onin· law of Baltimbre Co -' 
. · . ; . . ; . . . . .. ·· .. 

. 2. - . _ ADMINISTRATl~E ~PECIAL HEAR~G t~ approve_a waiver p~r.SI.Jant to Secti~~s 32-4-1_0°7:(b), 32-P23.(8), and 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of ~ @rk m thrs space·to'r?Ze, a~rorconstruct addition to.bwldmg) .. 

11
/ ' . · · .. 

. ..: .,,,, . .,,. 
J 

...... ~" 
of the zonin re ulations of Bal · ore Count 
Property is to be posted and advertise as prescribed by the i:onin ulations. · · · . ,;' ·. · · • . 
I, or we, agree to pay expen~es of itiove petiti~Js). advertisi~ . sUng, etc. and further agree to anQprezo b 5\Jnded by the zoning. regulations ~rid . . 
restrictions of Baltimore Coun opted pursua~the zoni14!rlaw for Baltimore County. . . · . 
Legal Owner{s) Affirmatio I we do so sole~u~- under theAlties of perjury, tha We are the legal owner(s) of the property~ 
is the subject of this I these Petition{s).. .., .:a"~ r t 3 3a . 

· Contract Purchaser/Lessee: . · Legal Owners: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Signature 

Mailing Address State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

City 

'l-l'l.'Z .. 7 I 4fO ?.47 '2.'375 
Zip Code Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

~n~eT,fc,"2. 

08'2.0 '{1,el( gp 
Mailing Address City 

i,2.12- 1410 5,q ,s!a 
Zip Code Telephone# 

-
I tW;K'llt K15.U..'T G, 7') ~ · MSM.GoM 

Email Address 

State 

I TOM(!'t'UA!J"Aftett, e,.IA 
Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , that the subject ·matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted .· 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBEl0Q it-- - ~5d--A Filing Date q , f /_ /)... . Estimat_ed Posting Datc4_,;l.j!i J... Reviewe~H 

Rev 10/12/11 



..... ,• .... , .. _ ..... , , .. , .. ·.,-~·-··· .-, ........... .... ---· · -- -···- ·-······ · ····· --· - -· .. ~·-·-··· 

Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the property is ~ot under an active zoning violation citatio:ri and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will, upon · 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

. . 

Address: 2Ja 6f,w 0,.d,(2 REL;:( 
Print or Type Address of property City 

MH:r:t>r:<12 
State 

Q/2.2.7 
Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the fol·lowing are the facts whic~ I/we base the request for an .. 
_Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here). 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) · 

-~~!)µb 
Sig atureof Affiant . · -
Name- Print orType Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

Ho '°o. 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF l3ALTIM6RE, to wit: . 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, th.i~ 2-'\'\~ day of ~'.:D \ , 2o \ 'L. before me a Notary of Maryland, _in 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

N b"" ~ a. 0i . J') . j) 1 :x on ~ -n ci-9\ :-S- 1) 1 x__oJ) 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to rile as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal 

-Notary Public · J . 
c, ,...... 2-..e) I c..:-....::::::, ·c:: fx :J__ ::J • ....J 

REV. 10/12/11 



c. 

April 10, 2012 

I am requesting an administrative variance for the address of 518 Gun Road. One 

year ago my father was laid off after working at his company for 47 years. At 

about this time he was also diagnosed with COPD. My mother had arthritis in her 

Left knee and mitral valve prolapse for which she takes heart medication. My 

parents have a substantial outstanding mortgage on their home at the present 

time (ie 98k) and are no longer able to make the mortgage payments with just 

their social security and my mom's part time work. My father is currently 

collecting unemployment but that will end in approximately six months. I am 

planning to purchase their home and add an addition to the home an" in law type 

suite/apartment" for them. I will be paying the mortgage for the property as they 

are no longer able to afford their financial obligations. In addition I will maintain 

the property and grounds (approx. 1 acre of lawn) as they are no longer able to 

physically do this themselves. I need to assist them with transportation, home 

maintenance, activities of daily living and oversee their financial decisions/bill 

payments. I am a registered nurse and will need to oversee their medical care, 

administer prescription medications and assist with medical expenses if needed. 

am attempting to keep my parents in their own home/environment for as long as 

possible and to avoid any type of nursing home or assisted living placement as per 

their wishes. A denial of this administrative variance and/or request for an 

accessory apartment would surely result in undue hardship for my parents. 

Thank you for your consideration 

Jacki~ 

Daughter of Norman and JoAnn Dixon 



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR: 518 Gun Road, Relay 
Maryland 21227 

Beginning at a point in the centerline of Gun Road, a thirty foot (30') right­
of-way, said point being distant 2300' +/- feet southwest of the intersection 
with South Rolling Road, a variable width right-of-way, thence running from 
said point of beginning the following courses and distances, running with 
and binding on the said centerline of Gun Road, 

1) North 32°12'56" East a distance of 125.00 feet, thence; 
2) North 48°38'04" West a distance of 380.00 feet, thence; 
3) South 27°42'56" West a distance of 128.00 feet, thence; 
4) South 48°38'04" East a distance of 370 feet to the point of 

beginning, 

as recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in Deed Liber 
4605, Folio 0592, containing 1.08 acres more or less. Located in the 1st 
Election District and 1st Council District. 



1RE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
F BUDGET AND FINANCE 
NEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev 

_,,..-·· 

No. 
81J3lrf:~S \f1!4J., !}if" 

Date: J 4/11 ':)}l~: ·thT,':'lJlr' H;!fi:.i:i 
Sub )H!!~i tiiru.to'!I Hi~J 1,Mf1 
Rev/ · 'li1:l.tn·, 1: r...1.t:m::. 4/lI/2\ll:' 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: July 10, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0252-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 28, 
2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Z ning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: /case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE NO: )v;;. - tJ:l.'5'2-- A 

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER ----

::ik.tlf:. CR u;;nt.Jf.. t wf 
DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING: 

5h)i -. 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTY AT ~ d,u.A) /2 uA 0 

THIS SIGN(S)WERE POSTED ON 

MARTIN OGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 

60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD 21220 

(ADDRESS) 

AND DATE: 

PHONE NUMBER:443-629-3411 

Page 1 
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NOTICE 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CASF.11_~/L • 02 (Z.· A 

T'o ,u!M.rr A Slbf Strllla o, Jlh. l/J'1114 "1'11 
~l&Ul ~O/f, .c-,1 All /IJ•LAV .. »IT'/0/J Mlb su,r 1,11 
I/ft .I ge,z..l 'rl PUM1T .4Al:t rt1mAJ• &AIA41 UfH) 1t 
llf LDe.M) /Al 'nii '/JI y,u, Ill Lilli 1~1'/jl. "'"'"~ 
UAI YAU 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSUANTTOSF.CTION26·127(bXl)~..L.c.Y!.t-"JYl9t.>t: 

AN F.I.IGIHLE INDIVIDt:AL ON GROl 'PMAY RF.QUEST A PUBLIC 
HEARING CONCF:RNINGTHE PROPO\ED VARIANCE. PROVIDED 
IT IS l>ONE: IN THE w-..ING OFFlrF BEFORE 4:30 P.,\1, ON 
ANIUA1 ~M 7, :ll>/2. 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ISA\AILABLE AT ZONl1'G 
ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT LOCATED 
AT Ill W.CHESAPEAKF.AV[, TOWSON M0.21204 
TEL. 410,887-3391 

DONO'! Kf.MOV~. r111~MGNANnro•.-r1 Nrll . AfTt:MTIIE D,H f: l ·,ODt r£"'"-Ln Of I AW 

MEETING IS HANDICAJ'A(.'C:~IOLE 

e 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVl!=W 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2012-1 o d-'5d- I-A Address -~:S~l---5~...._,,&<,,_,.,.._J.'-fq~...:....~_=c...~=--.i......<---_ _ 
Contact Person: c3u.t-v kl.J ul u/11 ./~,_.,Pia ner, Please Print Your Name • / 1 
Filing Date: -1-t- __ ~ Posting Date: =IJ_2;ld_L2 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Closing Date: 6 /7/(2-
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date. is t~e deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . . Please understand that · even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. . 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, · the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning · 
commissioner. He may: (a) ·grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 1 O days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted; denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. · 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. · 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only · 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number2012-10252-1-A Address 51'6 G:u..n t2-0 
Petitioner's Name ~(Lie Cb ci:s sh ne le I \ J . Telephone 'f-'t-} -87 \:,- 3 ~/ ~ 
Posting Date: _______2..:2---\ \ 7-- . Closi g Date: 5 I 1 f l 'Z.-

Wording for Sign: To Permit L I S-

t r Cl.A o4d_,, Oh a..n . "1 

9.t)cl e><J&h D~ £,af~ (,qre,J -Jo t)g__ foca../..e~ tn ±htl Slct.o ya,cJ tn /1eu.,, 
of ±re te9;Ud red.. rea..c c.p.cd 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/11 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2-D 12- - O'Z52.- fl 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

""Petitioner: L; '" t :r, 
~dress or Location: 5 Jr, 

1-- rJo r mt-.-1'\-­

(d.L/J ;2.o~l 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

·~me: -~<~',J~J~e~1s~h~n~v- lG~L~"'-.t---'-Ll_,_v ___ c:--'"c_i _tt-u-:-to~'l;7<'--· _ .... ,,~J~---
LfXddress: ---=/)'--q--L-7_t_J --"":B=-~___,..._t v......c;~....;...

1
.c::c..·_ --J?Zt,U---'--'-----'~---"----· _____ _ 

.W.tu</kr-:· 7YliiL ·, JU,o 

elephone Number: 4t/3 -· gzl:J - 3 57..$ 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



CASE NO. 2012- Q .;) S d- - A 

Comment 
· Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ___, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _J 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS { ~) 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D . · No D 
Yes D No D 

Comments, if any: oU_ J.M a 'f c. (/'I._, 1J l b'.Y': c LLco ~ C,( l,,v\.._ ~ -

(fa._) ~ }_tl.M) tl. d oLl y_, l (;Y\...-



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

J.-. , ') ,t1' Go Back 
rJ(,v-,v - U1 (\ J rt--_ 1 n /l _-- View Map Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 

Real Property Data Search (vw<,.2A ) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
J l'I A.A.v~ • 1 ()J IJY-: ' lA (J"(J'-/ - New Search 
~ i . 1 A,.)I'-- • . .}-L-, - GroundRent Redemption 

V\J"" · _,}-/' GroundRent Registration 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
518GUN RD 
0-0000 

District - 01 Account Number - 1900000989 

KELLY JACKIE C 

518 GUN RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21227 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
1.085 AC NWS GUN RD 

2000 SW ROLLING RD 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 
I) /32011 / 00295 
2) 

Map 

0108 

Grid 

0009 
~ Sub District Subdivision 

0000 
Assessment Area Plat No: 

0697 Plat Ref: 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1967 

Town 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
1,528 SF 

Stories 
1.000000 

Basement 
YES 

!Y.P£ Exterior 
ST ANDA RD UNIT FRAME 

Base Value 

Land 191 ,520 

Improvements: 190,080 

Total: 381,600 

Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: 

Type: 

DIXON LINDA J 

ARMSLENGTHlMPROVED 

DIXON LINDA J 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

DIXON LINDA J 
NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 

State 
Municipal 

Value 
As Of 
01/01 /2010 
171,300 

153,800 
325, l 00 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
1.0800 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2011 07/01 /2012 

325, 100 325 , l 00 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Date: 

Deedl: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

05/02/2012 

/320 11 / 00295 

03/16/20 12 

/31830/ 00001 

02/09/20 12 

/31702/ 00249 

07/01 /2011 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Countv Use 
04 

Price: $270,000 

Deed 2: 

Price: $0 

Deed2: 

Price: $0 

Deed2: 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: ONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: o Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=S TREET &Account. .. 5/29/2012 
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Patricia Zook - Case 2012-0252-A -- 518 Gun Rd 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Fisher, June; Lewis, Kristen 

Date: 5/22/2012 11:56 AM 
Subject: Case 2012-0252-A -- 518 Gun Rd 

CC: Wiley, Debra 

Ladies -

I just had a person (Petitioner?) call regarding this case. Says she went to a hearing on May 7, but 
this case wasn't on the calendar. More questioning revealed and caller said it was an administrative 
variance that closed May 7. However, this case wasn't on the AV list with others that closed on May 
7. 

The case is listed on the data base, but the date of May 7 is listed in the box titled 'commissioner 
hearing continued from'. This case did not print out with others that closed May 7. j,hJ ~ 

Please advise. L{;).~ /U...cr;l_ ~ 
~ s-7-,J. .AJ c_~ 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)) , copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file://C :\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4FBB7EE5NCH_DOM... 5/22/201 2 



Subject: 
Created By: 
Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From: 

Recipient 

Case 2012-0252-A -- 518 Gun Rd 
pzo ok@baltimorecountvmd.qov 

5/22/2012 11 :56 AM 
Patricia Zook 

CC: Debra Wiley (dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

To: June Fisher Gafisher@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

To: Kristen Lewis (klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

Action 

Delivered 

Delivered 

Read 

Date & Time 

5/22/2012 11 :56 AM 

5/22/2012 11 :56 AM 

5/22/2012 11 :56 AM 

Page 1 of 1 

Comment 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4FBB7EE5NCH_DOM... 5/22/2012 



KEV IN KAMEN ET Z 
Co untv Executive 

Norman D & Linda J Dixon 
5 18 Gun Road 
Relay MD 21227 

May 22, 2012 

ARNO LD JAB LON 
Deputy Adm inistrat ive Officer 

Director.Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 20 l 2-0252A, Address: 518 Gun Road, 21227 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Dixon: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on Apri l 11, 2012. This letter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

~. rJ.UVI;-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Thomas Clark, Thomas Clark Architects, 5 820 York Road, Baltimore, MD 21212 

Zoning Review I County O ffice Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room l 11 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 4 10-887-339 1 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

.l ~filtIDghway I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 
Melinda 8 . Peters, Administrator 

Mruyland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 4/-/ t/-/2.. 

RE: Baltimore County 

Item No 2..orZ.-DZ5Z-A -
AJ-~,,iitv1 i !> fr d-, ~ V tL4 .. 1 fl.v1,, lP 

Nor~~ Li.VL<ia..-.1,~~ 
~tB ~Rvd. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. '2.Dl 2-t>252.-A- · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

/ Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Div ision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _ ____ ___ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545 .0300 • www.roads.rnaryland.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon , Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. K~~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 30, 2012 

DATE: April 26 , 2012 

Item Nos. 2012-0208, 0241 , 0242, 0243, 0244, 0245, 0246, 024 7, 0248, 
0249, 0250 And 0252. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-04302012-NO COMMENTS.doc 
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Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 
~ ~~· 

No. 2 

No. 3 

No. 4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 
.. 

No. 12 



1900001141 

610 

1900001 1 4-! 

RC2 

1900--000985 

1900000987 

600 

1900000986 

001145 

DR 1 
1900000989 

'315004000 

s 6-E 
1 CD 

~000011853 

1302201800 

1318350590 

1900005100 

2oooon41 2 

• 505 • 
.. . , ..... 
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PROPOSED 

...___ __ EXISTING GARAGE----< ACCESSORY EXISTING HOUSE---------1 ,___ __ APARTMENT 

"""ISTING HOUSE: 
• Single Family Residence 
• Owner Occupied 
• 3,056 SF 

PROPOSED ACCESSORY APARTMENT: 
• Accessory Apartment located within single-family detached dwelling 
• 18' x 42' = 756 SF 
• Maximum allowed: 

* the lesser of 2,000 SF or 1/3 of overall floor area 
• No separate meters such as gas and electric service 
• No compensation 
• Compliance with all laws, regulations, and codes affecting residential occupancy 

OVERALL FLOOR AREA: 
• 3,812 SF= 3,056 (Existing House)+ 756 (New Addition) 

E THIRD OF OVERALL FLOOR AREA: 
• 1270.67 SF 

OCCUPANTS: 
• Immediate family members: 

* Joanne and Norman Dixon (parents) 
* Christine Kelly (daughter) 

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1" = 10' O" 

THOMAS CLARK ARCHITECTS• 5820 YORK ROAD• STE T-102 • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND• 21212 • (410) 539-6830 

I HEREBY CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE DEFINITIONS AND SECTION 400 RULES AND LIMITATIONS AS STATED IN THE "ACCESSORY APARTMENT (IN-LAW) APPLICATION I 
DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING GUIDE", BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

ZONING MAP#: 
SITE ZONED: 
ELECTION DISTRICT: 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 
LOT AREA ACREAGE: 
OR SQUARE FEET: 

10882 
RC5 
1 
1 
1.0800 

HISTORIC?: NO 
IN CBCA?: NO 
FLOOD PLAIN? "X" 
UTILITIES?: MARK WITH X 
WATER IS: 

PUBLIC: X PRIVATE: 
SEWER IS: 

PUBLIC: _ PRIVATE: ~ 
PRIOR HEARING?: NO 

MARCH 28, 2012 
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NEW CONC. WALK-----) 

PROPOSED 

>----- EXISTING GARAGE----< ACCESSORY EXISTING HOUSE----------i ,___ __ APARTMENT 

PROPOSED 1 ST FLOOR PLAN 
SCALE: 1" = 10' O" / 

THOMAS CLARK ARCHITECTS• 5820 YORK ROAD• STE T-102 • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND• 21212 • (410) 539-6830 

I HEREBY CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE DEFINITIONS AND SECTION 400 RULES AND LIMITATIONS AS STATED IN THE "ACCESSORY APARTMENT (IN-LAW) APPLICATION I 
DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING GUIDE", BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

MARCH 28, 2012 
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